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(2) The accuracy of our estimate of the
burden for this collection of
information, including the validity of
the methodology and assumptions used;

(3) Ways to enhance the quality,
utility, and clarity of the information to
be collected; and

(4) How might the agency minimize
the burden of the collection of
information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms of
information technology, e.g., permitting
electronic submission of response.

Comments that you submit in
response to this notice are a matter of
public record. Before including your
address, phone number, email address,
or other personal identifying
information in your comment, you
should be aware that your entire
comment—including your personal
identifying information—may be made
publicly available at any time. While
you can ask us in your comment to
withhold your personal identifying
information from public review, we
cannot guarantee that we will be able to
do so.

Abstract: Title III of the Indian Trust
Asset Reform Act (25 U.S.C. 5601, et
seq.) requires the Secretary of the
Interior to publish minimum
qualifications for appraisers of Indian
property and allows the Secretary to
accept appraisals performed by those
appraisers without further review or
approval. The Secretary developed a
regulation at 43 CFR part 100 to
implement these provisions. The
regulation requires appraisers to submit
certain information so that the Secretary
can verify that the appraiser meets the
minimum qualifications.

Title of Collection: Appraisals and
Valuations of Indian Property, 43 CFR
part 100.

OMB Control Number: 1076—-0188.

Form Number: None.

Type of Review: Extension of a
currently approved collection.

Respondents/Affected Public:
Individual Indians and federally
recognized Indian Tribes seeking
acquisition of land into trust status.

Total Estimated Number of Annual
Respondents: 379.

Total Estimated Number of Annual
Responses: 1,137.

Estimated Completion Time per
Response: One hour.

Total Estimated Number of Annual
Burden Hours: 1,137.

Respondent’s Obligation: Required to
Obtain a Benefit.

Frequency of Collection: On occasion.

Total Estimated Annual Nonhour
Burden Cost: $0.

An agency may not conduct or
sponsor and a person is not required to
respond to a collection of information
unless it displays a currently valid OMB
control number.

The authority for this action is the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44
U.S.C. 3501 et seq.).

Steven Mullen,

Information Collection Clearance Officer,
Office of Regulatory Affairs and Collaborative
Action—Indian Affairs.

[FR Doc. 2024—02511 Filed 2—6-24; 8:45 am]|
BILLING CODE 4337-15-P

INTERNATIONAL TRADE
COMMISSION

[Investigation Nos. 701-TA-489 and 731-
TA-1201 (Second Review)]

Drawn Stainless Steel Sinks From
China

Determinations

On the basis of the record * developed
in the subject five-year reviews, the
United States International Trade
Commission (“Commission”’)
determines, pursuant to the Tariff Act of
1930 (“the Act”), that revocation of the
countervailing duty order on drawn
stainless steel sinks from China and the
antidumping duty order on drawn
stainless steel sinks from China would
be likely to lead to continuation or
recurrence of material injury to an
industry in the United States within a
reasonably foreseeable time.

Background

The Commission instituted these
reviews on July 3, 2023 (88 FR 42688)
and determined on October 6, 2023 that
it would conduct expedited reviews (88
FR 80762, November 20, 2023).

The Commission made these
determinations pursuant to section
751(c) of the Act (19 U.S.C. 1675(c)). It
completed and filed its determinations
in these reviews on February 1, 2024.
The views of the Commission are
contained in USITC Publication 5489
(February 2024), entitled Drawn
Stainless Steel Sinks from China:
Investigation Nos. 701-TA-489 and
731-TA-1201 (Second Review).

By order of the Commission.

Issued: February 2, 2024.

Lisa Barton,

Secretary to the Commission.

[FR Doc. 2024—02458 Filed 2—6—-24; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

1The record is defined in § 207.2(f) of the
Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure (19
CFR 207.2(f)).

INTERNATIONAL TRADE
COMMISSION

[Investigation No. 701-TA—686 (Final)]

Brass Rod From India

Determination

On the basis of the record * developed
in the subject investigation, the United
States International Trade Commission
(“Commission”’) determines, pursuant
to the Tariff Act of 1930 (‘‘the Act”),
that an industry in the United States is
materially injured by reason of imports
of brass rod from India, provided for in
subheadings 7407.21.15, 7407.21.30,
7407.21.70, and 7407.21.90 of the
Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the
United States, that have been found by
the U.S. Department of Commerce
(“Commerce’’) to be subsidized by the
government of India.23

Background

The Commission instituted this
investigation effective April 27, 2023,
following receipt of a petitions filed
with the Commission and Commerce by
the American Brass Rod Fair Trade
Coalition, Washington, District of
Columbia; Mueller Brass Co., Port
Huron, Michigan; and Wieland Chase
LLC, Montpelier, Ohio. The
Commission scheduled the final phase
of the investigation following
notification of a preliminary
determination by Commerce that
imports of brass rod from India were
being subsidized within the meaning of
section 703(b) of the Act (19 U.S.C.
1671b(b)). Notice of the scheduling of
the final phase of the Commission’s
investigation and of a public hearing to
be held in connection therewith was
given by posting copies of the notice in
the Office of the Secretary, U.S.
International Trade Commission,
Washington, DC, and by publishing the
notice in the Federal Register of
October 5, 2023 (88 FR 69229). The
Commission conducted its hearing on
December 12, 2023. All persons who
requested the opportunity were
permitted to participate.

The Commission made this
determination pursuant to § 705(b) of
the Act (19 U.S.C. 1671d(b)). It
completed and filed its determination in
this investigation on February 1, 2024.
The views of the Commission are
contained in USITC Publication 5485
(February 2024), entitled Brass Rod

1The record is defined in § 207.2(f) of the
Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure (19
CFR 207.2(f)).

288 FR 87407 (December 18, 2023).

3 Chairman David S. Johanson dissenting.
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from India: Investigation No. 701-TA-
686 (Final).

By order of the Commission.

Issued: February 1, 2024.
Lisa Barton,
Secretary to the Commission.
[FR Doc. 2024—-02446 Filed 2—6-24; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

INTERNATIONAL TRADE
COMMISSION

[Investigation No. 731-TA-679 (Fifth
Review)]

Stainless Steel Bar From India;
Scheduling of an Expedited Five-Year
Review

AGENCY: United States International
Trade Commission.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Commission hereby gives
notice of the scheduling of an expedited
review pursuant to the Tariff Act of
1930 (“‘the Act”’) to determine whether
revocation of the antidumping duty
order on stainless steel bar from India
would be likely to lead to continuation
or recurrence of material injury within
a reasonably foreseeable time.

DATES: December 5, 2023.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
(Alexis Yim, 202—-708-1446), Office of
Investigations, U.S. International Trade
Commission, 500 E Street SW,
Washington, DC 20436. Hearing-
impaired persons can obtain
information on this matter by contacting
the Commission’s TDD terminal on 202—
205-1810. Persons with mobility
impairments who will need special
assistance in gaining access to the
Commission should contact the Office
of the Secretary at 202—-205-2000.
General information concerning the
Commission may also be obtained by
accessing its internet server (https://
www.usitc.gov). The public record for
this proceeding may be viewed on the
Commission’s electronic docket (EDIS)
at https://edis.usitc.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
Background.—On December 5, 2023, the
Commission determined that the
domestic interested party group
response to its notice of institution (88
FR 60486, September 1, 2023) of the
subject five-year review was adequate
and that the respondent interested party
group response was inadequate. The
Commission did not find any other
circumstances that would warrant
conducting a full review.® Accordingly,

1 A record of the Commissioners’ votes, the
Commission’s statement on adequacy, and any

the Commission determined that it
would conduct an expedited review
pursuant to section 751(c)(3) of the Act
(19 U.S.C. 1675(c)(3)).

For further information concerning
the conduct of this review and rules of
general application, consult the
Commission’s Rules of Practice and
Procedure, part 201, subparts A and B
(19 CFR part 201), and part 207,
subparts A, D, E, and F (19 CFR part
207).

Staff report.—A staff report
containing information concerning the
subject matter of the review has been
placed in the nonpublic record, and will
be made available to persons on the
Administrative Protective Order service
list for this review on January 25, 2024.
A public version will be issued
thereafter, pursuant to § 207.62(d)(4) of
the Commission’s rules.

Written submissions.—As provided in
§207.62(d) of the Commission’s rules,
interested parties that are parties to the
review and that have provided
individually adequate responses to the
notice of institution,? and any party
other than an interested party to the
review may file written comments with
the Secretary on what determination the
Commission should reach in the review.
Comments are due on or before 5:15
p-m. on February 1, 2024 and may not
contain new factual information. Any
person that is neither a party to the five-
year review nor an interested party may
submit a brief written statement (which
shall not contain any new factual
information) pertinent to the review by
February 1, 2024. However, should the
Department of Commerce (‘“Commerce”)
extend the time limit for its completion
of the final results of its review, the
deadline for comments (which may not
contain new factual information) on
Commerce’s final results is three
business days after the issuance of
Commerce’s results. If comments
contain business proprietary
information (BPI), they must conform
with the requirements of §§ 201.6,
207.3, and 207.7 of the Commission’s
rules. The Commission’s Handbook on
Filing Procedures, available on the
Commission’s website at https://
www.usitc.gov/documents/handbook
on_filing procedures.pdf, elaborates

individual Commissioner’s statements will be
available from the Office of the Secretary and at the
Commission’s website.

2The Commission has found the responses
submitted on behalf of Carpenter Technology
Corporation; Crucible Industries LLC; Electralloy, a
G.O. Carlson, Inc. Co.; Marcegaglia Stainless
Richburg, LLC; North American Stainless; Universal
Stainless & Alloy Products Inc.; and Valbruna Slater
Stainless, Inc. to be individually adequate.
Comments from other interested parties will not be
accepted (see 19 CFR 207.62(d)(2)).

upon the Commission’s procedures with
respect to filings.

In accordance with §§201.16(c) and
207.3 of the rules, each document filed
by a party to the review must be served
on all other parties to the review (as
identified by either the public or BPI
service list), and a certificate of service
must be timely filed. The Secretary will
not accept a document for filing without
a certificate of service.

Determination.—The Commission has
determined this review is
extraordinarily complicated and
therefore has determined to exercise its
authority to extend the review period by
up to 90 days pursuant to 19 U.S.C.
1675(c)(5)(B).

Authority: This review is being
conducted under authority of title VII of
the Act; this notice is published
pursuant to § 207.62 of the
Commission’s rules.

By order of the Commission.
Issued: January 17, 2024.
Lisa Barton,
Secretary to the Commission.
[FR Doc. 2024-02431 Filed 2-6-24; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Bureau of Labor Statistics

Information Collection Activities,
Comment Request

AGENCY: Bureau of Labor Statistics,
Department of Labor.

ACTION: Notice of information collection;
request for comment.

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor, as
part of its continuing effort to reduce
paperwork and respondent burden,
conducts a pre-clearance consultation
program to provide the general public
and Federal agencies with an
opportunity to comment on proposed
and/or continuing collections of
information in accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. This
program helps to ensure that requested
data can be provided in the desired
format, reporting burden (time and
financial resources) is minimized,
collection instruments are clearly
understood, and the impact of collection
requirements on respondents can be
properly assessed. The Bureau of Labor
Statistics (BLS) is soliciting comments
concerning the proposed extension of
the Quarterly Census of Employment
and Wages Program. A copy of the
proposed information collection request
can be obtained by contacting the
individual listed below in the Addresses
section of this notice.


https://www.usitc.gov/documents/handbook_on_filing_procedures.pdf
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